

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT**

No. 2022-0146

Appeal of Liberty Utilities (EnergyNorth Natural Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty

---

RULE 10 APPEAL PURSUANT TO RSA 541:6  
FROM DECISIONS OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NEW HAMPSHIRE  
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

---

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

By Its Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI  
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Christopher G. Aslin, Bar No. 18285  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
New Hampshire Department of Justice  
Environmental Protection Bureau  
33 Capitol Street  
Concord, NH 03301-6397  
(603) 271-3679  
christopher.aslin@doj.nh.gov

(Oral argument waived)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 10

II. THE COMMISSION CORRECTLY BARRED  
RECOVERY PURSUANT TO THE SECOND SENTENCE  
OF RSA 378:30-a ..... 11

A. The Costs at Issue Are “Associated with Construction  
Work” ..... 12

1. The Costs at Issue are Not Planning Costs ..... 12

2. Engineering Design, Environmental Assessment,  
and Other “Core Development Costs” Are Costs  
“Associated with” Construction Work..... 14

3. The Commission Properly Referenced the Third  
Sentence ..... 17

B. There Is No Temporal Limitation in the Second  
Sentence ..... 19

C. Liberty’s Interpretation of “Construction Work” Leads  
to Absurd Results ..... 21

III. LIBERTY’S RELIANCE ON RSA 162-H IS MISPLACED  
AND THE ARGUMENT HAS BEEN WAIVED ..... 22

CONCLUSION ..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Appeal of Conservation L. Found. of New England, Inc.*, 127 N.H.  
606 (1986)..... 10

*Appeal of Public Service Co. of New Hampshire*, 125 N.H. 46  
(1984)..... 16, 19, 20, 21

*Appeal of Union Tel. Co.*, 160 N.H. 309 (2010) ..... 24

*Hogan v. Pat’s Peak Skiing, LLC*, 168 N.H. 71 (2015) ..... 22

*LUCC v. Public Serv. Co. of N.H.*, 119 N.H. 332 (1979) ..... 10

*Petition of Carrier*, 165 N.H. 719 (2013)..... 10, 16

*State v. Costella*, 166 N.H. 705 (2014) ..... 22

**Statutes**

RSA 162-H:2, III ..... 5, 22, 24

RSA 378:30-a ..... passim

RSA 378:37 ..... 13, 14

RSA 378:38 ..... 13

RSA 541:3 ..... 5

RSA 541:4 ..... 22

RSA chapter 162-H ..... 23

RSA chapter 378..... 15, 22, 23
